(a) Every person who has the legal or equitable title to real estate
and maintains thereon the permanent residence of the owner, or another
legally or naturally dependent upon the owner, shall be exempt from
taxation thereon, except assessments for special benefits, up to the as-
sessed valuation of $25,000 twenty-five thousand dollars and, for all
levies other than school district levies, on the assessed valuation greater
than $50,000 fifty thousand dollars and up to $75,000 seventy-five
thousand dollars, upon establishment of right thereto in the manner
prescribed by law. The real estate may be held by legal or equitable title,
by the entireties, jointly, in common, as a condominium, or indirectly by
stock ownership or membership representing the owner’s or member’s